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Progress have materialised in all dimensions of strategic agenda in 2014 

Segment Strategy 

Simplification 
Productive 
Innovation 

Geographic 
Diversification 

Human Organisation 

Sustainability 

• Closure plant 
Rheinbreitbach (D) 

• Closure plant 
Wijchen (NL) and  
Büron (CH) 

• Divestment of 50% 
in joint venture  
KTII (Industrial 
Insulation) (Febr 2015) 

In line with segment 
strategy, capacity 
increase is on-going 
Insulation UK 

• New Group Insulation General Manager  

• New Group HR Manager 
Sustainability strategy and 
objectives to be made public in 
a Sustainability report 

A second plant in 
India (Bangalore) has 
opened in May 2015 

• Strong Interiors 
orderbook on 
Colosense Lite 

• Insulation – DIY 

• Flexible Foams – 
SpaceX acoustic 
Insulation 

• Bedding – Geltex 
Inside 

OEM Car model

Estimated 

cumulative 

lifetime sales               

(in million EUR)

Country of 

production

Volkswagen Passat 92 Czech Republic

Volkswagen Golf Plus 17 China

Volvo models 81 Czech Republic

Mercedes E-class 64 Czech Republic

Mercedes E-class 41 China

BMW 5-series 40 Germany

BMW 5-series 28 China

BMW X-3 84 China - USA

Renault Scenic 25 Czech Republic

Scania 8 Czech Republic

Volkswagen Magotan 42 China

TOTAL 522
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 Inspection by the Directorate for Competition of the EC 

• On 29 January 2014, Recticel announced that it reached a settlement of 27m€ with the European 

Commission in the context of the investigation in the Flexible Foams markets for alleged cartel 

activities.  

 

• In April 2014, Recticel has obtained confirmation by the European Commission’s Directorate General 

for Budget allowing it to pay its fine (excluding the fine to be paid by the joint venture Eurofoam) in 

three annual installments on 30 April 2014, 2015 and 2016. On 30 April 2014, the Group has paid 

13.9m€ (including its portion in the Eurofoam fine). The balance of the EC fine will be paid on 30 April 

2015 (6.5m€) and on 30 April 2016 (6.9m€). 

 

 Inspection by the German Federal Cartel Office (“Bundeskartellamt”)  

• On 22 August 2014, Recticel announced that its German bedding affiliate, Recticel Schlafkomfort 

GmbH, has reached a settlement with the German Federal Cartel Office (“FCO”) in the framework of 

an investigation the FCO launched into the German bedding market. This settlement brings this matter 

to a close for Recticel. 

 

• Under the settlement decision, Recticel Schlafkomfort GmbH’s fine amounted to 8.2m€, which has 

been fully paid in September 2014. 

 

 

The European Commission and the BundesKartellAmt investigations 

are now settled, and fully in the accounts 
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Post-closing events 

 Industrial Insulation 

February 2015: 50% participation in the joint venture company Kingspan Tarec Industrial Insulation 
(KTII) sold to joint venture partner Kingspan Group plc, who consequently will own 100% of the 
shares of KTII nv (Turnhout, Belgium) and KTII Ltd (Glossop, United Kingdom).  

 

In 2014, KTII realised annual sales of circa EUR 31 million. 

 

Recticel sells its 50% stake in KTII for a consideration of EUR 8.5 million (enterprise value). 

 

 Automotive-Seating 

Mid-February 2015, Proseat, the 51/49 joint venture between Recticel and Woodbridge, announced 
its intention to close its plant in Rüsselsheim (Germany). All 77 employees at the site have been put 
under risk of redundancy. Discussions with the works council already started in order to identify the 
most appropriate social support measures. 

 

The related closure costs will be charged to the results of 1H2015. 

 

 Johnny Thijs to succeed to Etienne Davignon after Annual General Assembly 
meeting. 
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The environment has become more turbulent throughout 2014 while 

visibility has progressively decreased 

 Positive GDP momentum has increased in the United Kingdom, Spain growth is accelerating (but 

activity still at low absolute level), Belgium growth has slowed down, the Netherlands is stagnating, 

France is quickly deteriorating, and Germany’s growth trend has come to a halt in 3Q2014. 

 

 The BRIC’s are sputtering, not emerging anymore as before. 

 

 Consumer are spending less, buying more low cost or private label products, smaller or low cost 

cars, .... 

 

 Relatively cheap raw material during the 1H2014 despite expensive oil…. have sharply increased 

during 2H2014 despite cheap oil, due to an explosion at Shell factory in Moerdijk, having removed 

15% of the propylene oxide production capacity in Europe (creating a shortage on polyols)... 

 

 Inflation is very low, except on labor costs. 

 

 Signs of hope/improvements have started to appear at the very end of 2014.  Positive impacts 

expected from Euro and oil price evolution. 
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New residential building markets have been negative in 2012 & 2013, 

have stabilised in 2014, and are expected to grow slightly in 2015 
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Automotive EU 27 Passenger car production increased by 6.7% in 

volume between 2013 and 2014 
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► Combined figures following IFRS 8, whereby joint ventures are integrated following the proportionate 

consolidation method 

 

► Sales: from 1,258.6m€ to 1,280.1m€ (+1.7%) 

 

► REBITDA: from 72.8m€ to 65.9m€ (-9.5%) 

 

► EBITDA: from 27.7m€ to 49.3m€ 

 

► EBIT: from -15.3m€ to 13.4m€ 

 

► Non-recurring elements:  -17.3m€, including -8.2m€ German Federal Cartel Office fine (2013: -48.6m€) 

 

► Net financial debt1: from 165.1m€ (31-Dec-13) to 194.5m€ (31-Dec-14) 

 

► Gearing ratio: from 88.4% to 117.1%  

Combined Key Figures 

1 Excluding the drawn amounts under non-recourse factoring/forfeiting programs:  

  EUR 62.7 million per 31 December 2014 and EUR 59.7 million per 31 December 2013.  
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All segments have grown, with Insulation @ +3.2% 

• EU28 car production increase (+6%) in 2014 supported  Automotive, Interiors impacted by planned program phase-outs 

• Bedding stable, in negative 2014 markets (-4%), has grown its market share and improved  its mix (Brand/Non Brand @ 

58/42% in 2014 vs 55/45% in 2013), thanks to the innovative Geltex Inside new product offering.  

• Flexible Foams diversified products/segments/markets grew along with GDP, technical foams/specialties growing faster 

• Insulation has grown volumes by 5.2% and sales by 3.2%  in unsupportive construction markets in 2014 (UK @ +8.0%,  

FR @ -6.4%, BE @ -0.6%) 

Flexible foams external sales 528.72 520.16 101.6%

Intersegment sales 64.25 63.26 101.6%

FLEXIBLE FOAMS 592.97 583.42 101.6%

Bedding external sales 260.97 260.59 100.1%

Intersegment sales 20.67 22.40 92.3%

BEDDING 281.64 282.99 99.5%

Interiors 108.52 110.75 98.0%

Seating 144.33 136.79 105.5%

Exteriors 10.63 10.35 102.7%

AUTOMOTIVE 264.04 258.42 102.2%

INSULATION 227.04 220.01 103.2%

Elimin Interseg.sales -85.56 -86.22 99.2%

GROUP NET SALES 1,280.13 1,258.63 101.7%

Variance in %
in m€

YTD DECEMBER

2014 2013
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After a strong Q1 (+4.9%), and about flat Q2 & Q3, Q4 sales (+2.3%) 

improved on strong Bedding & Insulation in December  

Flex foam external sales 132.02 127.32 130.31 139.06 130.21 123.95 130.66 135.35

Intersegment sales 16.75 16.80 13.68 17.03 16.37 15.62 15.10 16.17

FLEXIBLE FOAMS 148.77 144.12 143.99 156.09 146.58 139.58 145.76 151.52

Bedding external sales 73.52 62.57 54.59 70.29 70.49 62.39 58.46 69.26

Intersegment sales 5.24 4.90 4.86 5.67 5.34 4.74 6.07 6.25

BEDDING 78.76 67.47 59.45 75.96 75.83 67.13 64.52 75.51

Interiors 24.80 24.04 31.43 28.25 24.98 28.02 30.17 27.59

Seating 35.71 33.22 37.53 37.87 36.99 33.51 33.32 32.97

Exteriors 2.98 2.46 2.78 2.40 2.75 2.38 2.57 2.80

AUTOMOTIVE 63.59 59.87 71.86 68.71 64.71 64.04 66.21 63.47

INSULATION 56.37 59.92 55.21 55.55 52.84 57.65 59.60 49.92

Elimin Interseg.sales -22.11 -21.87 -18.68 -22.90 -21.86 -20.50 -21.33 -22.54

GROUP NET SALES 325.38 309.51 311.83 333.41 318.09 307.89 314.76 317.89

2014 vs 2013 102.3% 100.5% 99.1% 104.9%

Q4/14 Q4/13

PER QUARTER
in m€

Q2/14 Q1/14 Q2/13 Q1/13Q3/14 Q3/13
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Raw material prices have increased from 2Q 2014, with steep polyol 

effect in November-December 
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► REBITDA : from 72.8m€ to 65.9m€ (-9.5%) 

 Flexible Foams: improved product/market-mix, in particular with higher value-added sales in the 

Technical Foams. 2H2014 results severely affected by the sudden surge in polyol prices during 4Q2014 

and several operational issues in 4Q2014. 

 Bedding: improved results in a weak market environment throughout the year. The GELTEX® inside 

product line grew by 55% versus 2013, and its positive impact on profitability more than compensated the 

significant additional advertising efforts.  

 Insulation: the price erosion in Belgium and France, due to higher competition in weak construction 

markets is to a large extent compensated by volume growth. 

 Automotive: result decreased as expected, due to the lower Interiors volumes (model phase-outs), new 

program start-up costs and the surge in raw material costs in 2H2014 impacting Proseat. 

 

Combined REBITDA impacted by higher raw material costs  

and several operational issues in Flexible Foams (1) 
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► REBIT : from 33.2m€ to 30.7m€ (-7.7%) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REBIT evolves in line with REBITDA 
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Non-recurring elements result mainly from FCO fine (€8.2m) 

and restructuring measures (€7.6m) 

Detail of restructuring measures: 

 2.3m€ : closure of  Wijchen (Flexible Foams - The Netherlands) (cfr press release dd 07 May 2014)  

 2.4m€ : closure of Büron (Bedding - Switzerland) (cfr press release dd 07 May 2014)  

 2.0m€ : final closing step of Rheinbreitbach (Interiors – Germany) 
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Bridge EBITDA 2013      2014 
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► Combined EBIT: from -15.3m€ to 13.4m€ 

 

► Combined EBITDA: from 27.7m€ to 49.3m€ 

EBITDA & EBIT significantly better due to lower non-recurring elements 
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million €

% NS % NS % NS % NS % NS

Total Net Sales 1,348.4 1,378.1 1,319.5 1,258.6 1,284.7

      Total Material Cost -694.0 51.5% -744.9 54.1% -690.1 52.3% -653.2 51.9% -667.2 51.9%

Achieved Savings 

Added Value 654.4    48.5% 633.2    45.9% 629.4    47.7% 605.5    48.1% 617.5    48.1% Due To Restructurings

Direct Labor Cumulated Realised Savings

      Transportation Cost -64.8 4.8% -65.2 4.7% -65.8 5.0% -63.8 5.1% -65.7 5.1% 2010-2014 (Inflation 2.0%)

      Direct Production Labour cost -127.8 9.5% -122.1 8.9% -115.7 8.8% -110.9 8.8% -106.6 8.3% 81.6

      Other variable Costs -112.5 8.3% -103.8 7.5% -110.8 8.4% -110.3 8.8% -117.1 9.1%

Net Contribution 349.4 25.9% 342.1 24.8% 337.0 25.5% 320.5 25.5% 328.1 25.5% Fixed Prod Cost Cumulated Realised Savings

2010-2014 (Inflation 2.0%)

      Fixed production cost (excl. Production Depreciation) -96.5 7.2% -98.0 7.1% -94.9 7.2% -91.5 7.3% -89.9 7.0% 31.5

      Production Depreciation -35.9 2.7% -32.9 2.4% -31.2 2.4% -30.4 2.4% -28.8 2.2% Total Cumulated Savings Due To Restructurings

2010-2014 (Inflation 2.0%)

Gross Margin 216.9 16.1% 211.3 15.3% 211.0 16.0% 198.7 15.8% 209.4 16.3% 113.3

Cumulated 2010-2014

Non-Recurring

Non Recurring impacting Ebit -31.3 2.3% -5.1 0.4% -11.0 0.8% -48.6 3.9% -15.5 1.2% -111.5

      Restructuring -21.8 1.6% -1.0 0.1% -6.1 0.5% -15.8 1.3% -6.7 0.5% -51.4

      Chapter 11, CD, Don Quichotte, EU, FCO (Fines + Legal Costs) -1.4 0.1% -1.1 0.1% -1.7 0.1% -28.0 2.2% -8.7 0.7% -40.9

      Impairments -10.8 0.8% -5.3 0.4% -1.6 0.1% -3.5 0.3% -0.1 0.0% -21.2

      Other 2.7 0.2% 2.3 0.2% -1.7 0.1% -1.3 0.1% 0.0 0.0% 2.0

Capex booked 35.2 2.6% 33.4 2.4% 52.1 3.9% 30.5 2.4% 30.9 2.6%

ANALYSIS RECTICEL GROUP

A2010 A2011 A2012 A2013 Est FY 2014

5 years “non-recurring” history and impacts 

1. ▪ 51.4m€ invested in restructurings 

▪ 113.3m€ cumulated savings 

▪ without these restructuring, costs (direct labor + fixed production) would have been higher by 46m€ in 2014 ! 

2. Investments significantly lower than depreciation and impairments linked to restructuring have led to a 20% reduction in 

depreciation over the period. 
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Financial result ended up slightly higher than in 2013 

Consolidated Net Interest charges of -10.0m€ vs -9.4m€ last year  

Combined Net interest charges of -11.8m€ increased by 0.4m€ vs last year but  were 0.2m€  lower  than budgeted. 

The net interest charges were influenced by following main cost drivers:  variance 

   2014-2013 

• The credit margin, indexed to the Net debt/EBITDA ratio, increased from 155 bps p.a. to 180 bps  -1.4 
as of 04/2013 and to 230 bps as of 10/2013 

• Average gross interest bearing debt increased by 27.6m€ -0.4  

• The actualisation cost of the equity portion of the convertible bonds amounted to 0.6m€ -0.1 

• Interest charges include 0.4m€ amortisation of outstanding non-amortised fees relating to the  0.0 
2011 refinancing 

• 49% of the financial debt remains unhedged at variable rates, offering the benefit of historically  +1.2 
low market rates 

• Lower average rate on interest rate swaps +0.3 

 -0.4 

 
Consolidated Other financial result of -2.8m€ 

Combined  Other financial result of -2.9m€ : 

• Exchange results (realised/unrealised)  -0.2m€ 

• Financial cost from capitalisation of pension provisions -1.8m€ 

• Costs relating to EU fine deferred payment conditions -0.8m€ 
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Taxes and Result 

    

• The Current Tax charge amounts to  -5.7m€ 

attributable to : 

• Eurofoam operations in Central Europe -2.6m€ 

• Scandinavia   -1.0m€  

• France (CVAE – Cotisation Valeur Ajoutée Entreprise)  -0.5m€  

• Proseat  Czech Republic - Poland  -0.4m€  

• Bedding Poland and Austria  -0.4m€  

• China         -0.2m€  

• Other    -0.6m€ 

  

 

• The Deferred Tax charge amounts to  -2.7m€ 

 explained by: 

• Roll forward of timing differences (DTA-DTL)  -1.8m€  

• Reversal of provision captive Luxemburg  -0.9m€ 

 

 

• Combined result of the period (share of the Group):  from -36.1m€ to -9.7m€ 
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CAPEX remained under strict control during 2014 

2010 2011 2012 2013

Interior

s
Seating

Exte-

riors

Geographic 

repartition

Western Europe 28.9 30.0 44.8 21.2 8.2 3.0 2.1 5.2 0.2 6.2 2.8 27.7

Eastern Europe 5.6 2.5 6.0 6.7 1.7 0.5 3.9 0.9 7.0

Europe 34.5 32.5 50.8 27.9 9.9 3.5 6.0 6.1 0.2 6.2 2.8 34.8

USA + Asia 0.3 0.8 1.3 2.6 0.4 0.6 1.0

Total 34.8 33.3 52.1 30.5 10.3 3.5 6.6 6.1 0.2 6.2 2.8 35.8

Full Year budget 33.3 43.5 60.5 38.1 13.1 3.0 8.2 2.8 0.9 12.0 7.1 47.1

in m€

YTD DECEMBER 2014

Insula-

tion

Corpora

te
TotalTotal

Flexible 

foams
BeddingTotalTotal Total

Automotive
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Trade Working Capital further reduced to 13.9% on sales in 2014 

in m€ Avg 2011 Avg 2012 Avg 2013 Avg 2014
TARGET 

2015

m€ 107.3 100.5 98.1 93.2

%/NS 17.7% 16.7% 16.5% 15.4% 15.0%

m€ 17.0 13.3 13.9 13.7

%/NS 11.4% 9.3% 11.2% 11.4% 11.5%

m€ 33.6 36.8 35.9 37.7

%/NS 14.0% 15.3% 14.8% 14.9% 14.5%

m€ 28.7 38.9 36.6 37.2

%/NS 12.5% 12.7% 11.7% 12.0% 11.7%

m€ 16.9 17.4 13.8 15.9

%/NS 13.2% 14.3% 11.4% 12.3% 12.0%

m€ 202.7 206.9 198.4 197.6

%/NS 14.8% 14.6% 14.2% 13.9% 13.6%

Bedding

Proseat

NWC Group

Flexible foams

Interiors + 

Exteriors

Insulation



Slide 24 

For the investment and disposal activities, only the cash payment 
and cash receipts have been reported as stipulated under IAS7. 

 

Combined Cash flow 
*  Changes in Provisions in m€ 

• Net additions : 

• Pension provisions  +5.4 

• Restructuring  +4.7 

 +10.1 

• Net utilisations 

• Pension provisions  -6.1 

• Restructuring  -7.4 

• Others  -0.3 

 -13.8 

Total  -3.7 

***  Capex paid 

• Flex Foam 9.8 

• Insulation F, B, UK 9.0 

• Bedding  3.1 

• Seating 5.7 

• Interiors 5.0 

• Other (IDC, ICT, Corporate) 3.7 

 36.3 

**  Changes in Working capital  

• Inventories -5.7 

• Trade receivables -11.4 

• Other receivables -5.9 

• Trade payables +18.1 

• Other payable -11.6 

 -16.5 

in k€ A 31/12/2014 LY 31/12/2013

EARNINGS before INTEREST AND TAXES (EBIT) 13,389 -15,388

Depreciations and Amortizations 35,263 39,620

Impairment losses on Assets 688 3,469

Write-off on Assets 2,327 970

Changes in provisions -3,699 -945

Fair value gains 0 800

Gains / Losses on disposals of Assets -514 -1,749

Income from associates -1,085 -1,075

GROSS OPERATING CASH FLOW 46,369 25,702

Changes in working capital -16,457 20,213

EU fine paid -13,932

Other Long term debts (incl. deferred EU fine) 13,495

CASH  GENERATED  by OPERATIONS 29,476 45,915

Income taxes paid -4,195 -3,332

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 25,281 42,583

Interest received 239 387

Dividend received 773 578

Increase / Decrease of Loans and Receivables -876 -1,534

Investments in intangible assets -4,327 -4,390

Investments in property, plant and equipment -36,266 -16,042

Acquisition own shares 0 -1,735

Disposals of intangible assets 282 2,170

Disposals of property, plant and equipment 989 4,049

Disposals in subsidiaries 181 0

NET  CASH  FLOW  FROM  INVESTMENT  ACTIVITIES -39,020 -16,529

Interest paid -11,350 -9,344

Dividends paid -5,797 -8,424

Increase of capital 3,319 68

Increase financial debts 29,212 5,830

CASH  FLOW  FROM  FINANCING ACTIVITIES 15,384 -11,870

Effect of Exchange rate Changes 352 -252

Effect of Change in Scope of consolidation and of foreign 

currency translation reserves recycled 0 -108

CHANGES  IN CASH  AND CASH  EQUIVALENT 1,998 13,824

Net cash position opening balance 40,832 27,008

Net cash position closing balance 42,830 40,832

NET VARIATION CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT 1,998 13,824

NET FREE CASH FLOW -25,088 16,710

* 

** 

*** 



Slide 25 

Value added & ROCE (excluding EU & FCO fines) increased 

in m€/% % NS in m€/% % NS

TOTAL GROUP Net sales 1,280,131 100.0% 1,258,624 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 549,905 43.0% 542,814 43.1%

Gross Margin 207,574 16.2% 198,658 15.8%

REBITDA 65,928 5.2% 72,797 5.8%

EBIT 21,596 1.7% 11,589 0.9%

ROCE 4.5% 2.5%

FLEXIBLE FOAMS Net sales 592,970 100.0% 583,418 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 211,960 35.7% 215,255 36.9%

Gross Margin 75,897 12.8% 74,450 12.8%

REBITDA 27,691 4.7% 30,262 5.2%

EBIT 13,224 2.2% 10,564 1.8%

ROCE 6.4% 5.5%

BEDDING Net sales 281,642 100.0% 282,991 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 112,273 39.9% 109,289 38.6%

Gross Margin 55,365 19.7% 51,584 18.2%

REBITDA 13,514 4.8% 12,826 4.5%

EBIT 4,719 1.7% 3,839 1.4%

ROCE 7.1% 5.4%

INSULATION Net sales 227,041 100.0% 220,008 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 83,287 36.7% 77,365 35.2%

Gross Margin 46,186 20.3% 43,279 19.7%

REBITDA 27,062 11.9% 27,664 12.6%

EBIT 21,089 9.3% 21,912 10.0%

ROCE 21.0% 23.4%

INTERIORS Net sales 108,521 100.0% 110,747 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 78,470 72.3% 77,672 70.1%

Gross Margin 15,975 14.7% 15,305 13.8%

REBITDA 9,346 8.6% 11,672 10.5%

EBIT 39 0.0% -7,751 -7.0%

ROCE 0.1% -17.1%

SEATING Net sales 144,327 100.0% 136,791 100.0%

Value added (margin materials) 58,811 40.7% 57,741 42.2%

Gross Margin 12,716 8.8% 12,424 9.1%

REBITDA 5,029 3.5% 6,533 4.8%

EBIT 1,366 0.9% 2,028 1.5%

ROCE 3.3% 5.0%

2014 2013
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► On 31-Dec-14 the Group’s combined net financial debt amounted to 194.5m€, 

excluding the drawn amounts under off-balance non-recourse factoring/forfeiting 

programs of 62.7m€ compared to respectively 191.8m€ and 74.8m€ on 30-Jun-14 and 

to 165.1m€ and 59.7m€ on 31-Dec-13.  

195,6 

228,4 
217,6 

229,6 224,8 

266,6 
257,2 

149,6 

179 172,6 

156,1 
165,1 

191,8 194,5 

100
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220

240

260
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31/12/2011 30/06/2012 31/12/2012 30/06/2013 31/12/2013 30/06/2014 31/12/2014

Combined net debt including factoring Combined net debt excluding factoring

75% of the Net Debt increase of 31m€ due to cash-outs on the 

EU and FCO settlements  
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Credit Availability & Liquidity remain significant 

Credit Availability (in M€):

30/06/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2014

Available Lines Unused Portion Available Lines

Syndicated Credit (20011- 2016) 175.0 61.6 175.0

Convertible Bond (2007 - 2017) 57.5 29.9 57.5

Private Placement Eurofoam (2011 - 2016) 20.0 - 20.0

Other Long Term Bilaterial Credits/Leasing 9.4 - 2.2

Financial Lease 18.0 - 22.5

Total Long Term (> 1 year) 279.9 91.5 277.2

Bilateral Short Term Lines 74.7 31.8 77.5

Factoring (off-balance) 77.6 34.3 79.5

Forfeiting (off-balance) 27.0 8.9 26.4

Total Availability 459.2 166.5 460.6
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► The Board of Directors will propose to the Annual General Meeting of  

26 May 2015 the payment of a gross dividend of EUR 0.20 per share (2014: EUR 

0.20).  

 

► OUTLOOK FY2015 

 

The multiple measures that the Group has undertaken over the last years are producing 

the expected effects in an economic environment which has been and remains both 

unsupportive and uncertain in Europe. The Board of Directors will provide guidance for 

2015 at the occasion of the General Shareholders Meeting. 

 

The Group maintains its focus on the execution of the strategy, which includes (i) a 

strict prioritization of the allocation of its resources to its portfolio of business, (ii) a 

continuous effort to streamline operations and reduce complexity, (iii) geographical 

diversification to reduce dependency on Europe and (iv) the introduction of new 

innovative solutions. 

Dividend and Outlook 
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► Key events 2014 

 Combined sales from 583.4m€ to 593.0m€ (+1.6%) 

• 1Q2014: from 151.5m€ to 156.1m€ (+3.0%) 

• 2Q2014: from 145.8m€ to 144.0m€ (-1.2%) 

• 3Q2014: from 139.6m€ to 144.1m€ (+3.3%) 

• 4Q2014: from 146.6m€ to 148.8m€ (+1.5%) 

 
► FY2014 sales: EUR 593.0m€; +1.6% (of which external sales: 

528.7m€; +1.65%) 

► Comfort (2014 sales: 367.3m€ ; -1.4%) 

 weak furniture and bedding market environment, though with growth in 

Eastern Europe and the United Kingdom 

► Technical Foams (2014 sales: 225.6m€ ; +6.9%) 

 Growth, particularly driven by high demand from the automotive 

clients. 

► EBITDA and EBIT improved. However, 2013 EBIT(DA) had been 

heavily impacted by non-recurring elements of -32.6m€, including 

the European Commission fine.  2014 EBIT impacted by: 

 restructuring costs (-2.6m€), related to the closure of the plant in 

Wijchen (The Netherlands) 

 significantly increased  polyol prices due to the shortage of propylene 

oxide following two major incidents at suppliers’ plants.  

 operational issues of a temporary nature in several factories in 4Q14. 
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Combined Sales Flexible Foams (2011-2014) 

2011 2012 2013 2014

Comfort 
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► Key events 2014 

 Combined sales from 283.0m€ to 281.6m€ (-0.5%)(external sales: 261.0m€; +0.2%) 

• 1Q2014: from 75.5m€ to 76.0m€ (+0.6%) (external sales: +1.5%) 

• 2Q2014: from 64.5m€ to 59.4m€ (-7.9%) (external sales: -6.6%) 

• 3Q2014: from 67.1m€ to 67.5m€ (+0.5%) (external sales: +0.3%) 

• 4Q2014: from 75.8m€ to 78.8m€ (+3.9%) (external sales: +4.3%) 

 
► Consumer confidence remains weak in all markets  

 Higher sales in the Brands sub-segment (+5.1%) supported by 

the further development of the GELTEX® inside products. 

 Lower sales in Non-brand/Private label sub-segment (-6.0%) in 

very competitive market 

► EBITDA and EBIT have been impacted by:  

 Improved underlying REBITDA result, despite increased 

marketing and advertising costs 

 non-recurring elements (-10.6m€): i.e. 

• provision of -8.2m€ (cfr settlement Bundeskartellamt)  

• Restructuring costs in Switzerland (closure of plant in Büron 

(Switzerland)) 

 . 

 

   40

   45

   50

   55

   60

   65

   70

   75

   80

   85

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

in
 m

ill
io

n
 E

U
R

 

Combined Sales Bedding (2011-2014) 
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► Key events 2014 

 Combined sales from 220.0m€ to 227.0m€ (+3.2%) 

• 1Q2014: from 49.9m€ to 55.5m€ (+11.2%) 

• 2Q2014: from 59.6m€ to 55.3m€ (-7.3%)  

• 3Q2014: from 57.6m€ to 59.9m€ (+3.9%) 

• 4Q2014: from 52.8m€ to 56.4m€ (+6.7%) 

 

 
► Building Insulation (211.6m€; +5.1%)  

 Overall soft European residential construction and renovation 

markets, though strong activity in the United Kingdom 

 Further growth in the structural demand for high performing PU 

building insulation products is expected over the long term as a 

result of stricter insulation standards and regulations (cfr European 

Energy Performance of Buildings Directive (EPBD) (Directive 

2010/31/EU)), volatile energy prices and ever growing awareness 

of the need for more and better insulation. 

► Industrial Insulation (15.5m€; +14.3%) 

 

► EBIT(DA) slightly decreased, despite the higher volumes, as a 

result of increased competition leading to price erosion in a still 

weak (continental) European construction market. 
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Combined sales Insulation (2011-2014) 

2011 2012 2013 2014

New plant Bourges 
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► Key events 2014 

 Combined sales from 258.4m€ to 264.0m€ (+2.2%) 

• 1Q2014: from 63.5m€ to 68.7m€ (+8.2%) 

• 2Q2014: from 66.2m€ to 71.9m€ (+8.6%)  

• 3Q2014: from 64.0m€ to 59.9m€ (-6.5%) 

• 4Q2014: from 64.7m€ to 63.6m€ (-1.7%) 

 
► Interiors (108.5m€; -2.0%)  

 This drop was expected as some programs (e.g. Mercedes C Class) 

were phasing-out. In contrast, the volumes in China grew significantly 

compared to 2013, due to the start-up of the Beijing plant (Daimler) 

and higher volumes in the Shenyang plant (BMW).  

► Seating (Proseat; 51/49 JV) (144.3m€; +5.5%) 

► Exteriors (11.2m€; +2.8%) 

► EBITDA improved significantly (+19.9%) 

 including non-recurring charges of –2.4m€ (2013: –8.4m€) which 

relate mainly to the final closure costs of the) Interiors plant in 

Rheinbreitbach (Germany).  

 The lower recurrent profitability resulted from lower volumes in 

Interiors, start-up costs of new programs and higher raw material 

prices in Proseat (Seating). 
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► Sales: from 976.8m€ to 983.4m€ (+0.7%) 

 

► EBITDA: from 13.6m€1 to 36.8m€, including -8.2m€ German Federal Cartel Office fine  

 

► EBIT: from -20.9m€1 to 8.8m€ 

 

► Result of the period (share of the Group): from -36.1m€1 to -9.7m€ 

 

► Net financial debt2: from 138.2m€ (31-Dec-13) to 168.3m€ (31-Dec-14) 

 

► Gearing ratio: from 74.0% to 101.3%  

 

► Proposal to pay a gross dividend of 0.20€ per share (2013: 0.20 €) 

 

ANNEXES - Consolidated Key Figures 

1 including European Commission fine (-27m€), legal fees and restructuring charges 

² Excluding the drawn amounts under non-recourse factoring/forfeiting programs: EUR 55.1 million 

per 31 December 2014 and EUR 53.4 million per 31 December 2013.  
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ANNEXES – Consolidated Income Statement 
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ANNEXES – Consolidated Comprehensive Income 
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► Consolidated financial result: from -11.3m€ to -12.8m€  

 Net interest charges increased from -9.4m€ to -10.0m€. This is primarily attributable to higher 

credit margins and higher average interest-bearing debt, including the usage of ‘off-balance’ 

factoring/forfeiting programs.  

 ‘Other net financial income and expenses’ (-2.8m€, compared to -1.9m€ in 2013) comprise mainly 

interest capitalisation costs under provisions for pension liabilities (-1.5m€), exchange rate 

differences (-0.4m€) and -0.8m€ costs relating to the deferred payment terms for the EC fine. 

► Consolidated income taxes and deferred taxes : from -3.9m€ to -5.7m€ 

 Current income tax charge: -2.7m€ (2013: -2.9m€); 

 Deferred tax charge: -3.0m€ (2013: -1.0m€). 

► Consolidated result of the period (share of the Group): from -36.1m€ to 

-9.7m€ 

ANNEXES - Consolidated financial result and taxes 
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ANNEXES - Balance Sheet - Assets 

M€ A 31/12/2014 LY 31/12/2013 A 31/12/2014 LY 31/12/2013

Consolidated Consolidated Combined Combined

Non Current Assets 386.7 377.4 380.1 378.5

Intangible Assets 12.4 12.0 15.0 14.1

Goodwill 24.9 24.6 34.8 34.5

Property, plant and equipment 204.2 204.6 255.7 255.2

Investment property 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

Interests in associates 73.6 72.5 13.4 13.2

Available for sale investments 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.3

Other financial investments 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2

Other long term assets 20.5 11.0 9.6 8.4

Deferred tax assets 46.8 48.9 47.4 49.3

Current Assets 251.1 235.0 332.2 311.4

Inventories 96.6 94.0 124.4 118.5

Trade receivables 78.1 64.5 109.7 100.5

Other receivables 50.2 50.2 55.3 51.6

Cash & cash equivalents 26.2 26.3 42.8 40.8

Total Assets 637.8 612.4 712.3 689.9
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ANNEXES - Balance Sheet - Liabilities 

M€ A 31/12/2014 LY 31/12/2013 A 31/12/2014 LY 31/12/2013

Consolidated Consolidated Combined Combined

Equity (incl. Minority) 166.2 186.8 166.2 186.8

Equity (Share of the Group) 166.2 186.8 166.2 186.8

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Non Current Liabilities 219.7 160.2 254.8 195.2

Provisions 61.8 52.7 71.5 60.6

Financial Liabilities 142.2 98.8 166.6 124.5

Other amounts payable 6.8 0.5 6.8 0.3

Deferred tax liabilities 8.9 8.2 9.9 9.8

Current Liabilities 251.9 265.4 291.3 307.9

Provisions 6.9 8.5 7.2 9.0

Financial liabilities 52.8 66.2 71.3 82.0

Trade payables 96.4 81.7 117.1 102.5

Other amounts payable 95.4 105.9 93.5 110.3

Income tax payable 0.4 3.1 2.2 4.1

Total Liabilities 637.8 612.4 712.3 689.9
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ANNEXES – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow  
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ANNEXES – Statement of Changes in Equity 
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ANNEXES – Data per share 
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CONTACTS 

Recticel International Headquarters 

2, avenue des Olympiades/Olympiadenlaan, 2 

B-1140 Brussels 

Tel:  +32 (0)2 775 18 11   

Fax: +32 (0)2 775 19 90  

For more product information or direct business contacts, please consult our web site www.recticel.com, 
where interested parties can also find our press releases and slide presentations of our annual or half 
year results. 

Customers, suppliers, shareholders, investors and all other stakeholders and interested parties who wish to receive Recticel’s annual 

report and/or its regular press releases, are invited to subscribe to Recticel’s email alert on the above web site address. This service 

is free of charge. 

Investor Relations 

Michel De Smedt 

 

Email: desmedt.michel@recticel.com 

Tel: +32 (0)2 775 18 09 

Mob: +2 (0) 479 91 11 38 

Fax: +32 (0)2 775 19 90  

Press 

Olivier Chapelle 

 

Email: chapelle.olivier@recticel.com 

Tel: +32 (0)2 775 18 01 

Fax: +32 (0)2 775 19 90  

Financial calendar 
 

2014 Annual results 27.02.2015 (before opening of the stock exchange) 

First quarter 2015 trading update 07.05.2015 (before opening of the stock exchange) 

Annual General Meeting 26.05.2015 (at 10:00 AM CET) 

First half-year 2015 results 28.08.2015 (before opening of the stock exchange) 

Third quarter 2015 trading update 30.10.2015 (before opening of the stock exchange) 

 

 


